
         

al 
tal 
te

Cbnte
skeletal

Cnbte
aggre Carb Sediment or rock name

1 Lithic sandstone
Feldspathic sandstone

8 3 Lithic sandstone
12 2 Lithic sandstone
10 Lithic sandstone

2 Lithic sandstone
8 3 Lithic sandstone
2 3 Lithic sandstone

11 Feldspathic sandstone
4 9 Lithic sandstone
2 1 Feldspathic sandstone
6 7 Feldspathic sandstone
9 1 Feldspathic sandstone
9 Feldspathic sandstone
2 1 Lithic sandstone
4 4 Lithic sandstone
2 Lithic sandstone
1 Lithic sandstone

Lithic sandstone

52 45 Lithic sand
8 9 Lithic sand

21 11 Feldspathic sand
26 26 Feldspathic sand
13 15 10 Lithic sand

2 2 Lithic sand
Feldspathic sand

8 Feldspathic sand

41 14 Feldspathic sandstone
3 2 Feldspathic sandstone

21 Lithic sandstone
1 Feldspathic sandstone

Lithic sandstone
9 6 Lithic sandstone
4 3 Feldspathic sandstone

5 Feldspathic sandstone
5 Feldspathic sandstone

3 1 Lithic sandstone
1 1 Feldspathic sandstone

12 Lithic sandstone
1 Feldspathic sandstone

106 3 Bioclastic sandstone
86 6 Feldspathic sandstone
38 1 Feldspathic sandstone
72 3 Bioclastic sandstone

2 Feldspathic sandstone
22 Feldspathic sandstone
19 Feldspathic sandstone

1 11 Feldspathic sandstone
3 Lithic sandstone

Feldspathic sandstone
1 1 Lithic sandstone

4 3 68 Feldspathic sandstone
4 48 Feldspathic sandstone
2 25 Feldspathic sandstone

6 Feldspathic sandstone
Lithic sandstone

11 4 Lithic sandstone
9 Lithic sandstone
2 3 Lithic sandstone
7 1 Lithic sandstone

Lithic sandstone
Lithic sandstone
Lithic sandstone

3 Lithic sand
2 2 Lithic sand

16 Feldspathic sand
3 Feldspathic sand
1 1 Feldspathic sand
6 Feldspathic sand

6 1 Feldspathic sand
11 Feldspathic sand
21 Feldspathic sand
34 Feldspathic sandstone
27 Feldspathic sandstone

246 Bioclastic sandstone
28 Feldspathic sandstone
44 10 Feldspathic sandstone

Feldspathic sandstone
3 2 Feldspathic sandstone

Lithic sandstone
Lithic sandstone

3 Lithic sandstone
Lithic sandstone

1 Lithic sandstone
160 20 Bioclastic sandstone

2 Feldspathic sandstone

1 Lithic sandstone
Feldspathic sandstone

2 1 Lithic sandstone
1 Feldspathic sandstone
1 Feldspathic sandstone

Feldspathic sandstone
1 Lithic sandstone

18 1 Lithic sandstone
2 Lithic sandstone
3 Lithic sandstone

20 10 6 Feldspathic sandstone
36 12 2 Feldspathic sandstone
18 6 Lithic sandstone
12 9 2 Feldspathic sandstone

9 15 Lithic sandstone
4 1 Lithic sandstone

20 2 Lithic sandstone
21 3 Lithic sandstone
4 8 Lithic sandstone

20 7 Feldspathic sandstone
Feldspathic sandstone

52 23 Feldspathic sandstone
1
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Table T2. Raw point-count data for all sands and sandstones point counted, Leg 180.

Core, section,
interval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Age
(Ma)

Litholgic
unit

Grain
size

Total
points Q Qm Qp F P

Feld
(?)

Total
acc Biot Musc  Chl Cpyx Hnbld Act Epid Z Sph

Pren
and Pum Oliv Opaq Lim L Lv Lvl Lvv Lvv clgl Lvv brgl Lvm

Lvm
hyal clgl

Lvm
hyal brgl

Lvm
pilo Lvf Lm

Lm
schist

Lm
serp M C

Tot
detri
cbn

180-1108B-
3R-CC, 0–4 14.50 Pebble II C 500 5 5 118 9 109 35 11 6 7 2 2 1 6 172 107 38 11 8 3 11 4 3 4 47 65 3 62 3 166 1
5R-CC, 6–8 33.86 Pebble II M 500 15 15 125 22 103 58 8 11 1 24 5 3 6 82 53 20 4 3 1 12 6 1 5 17 29 2 27 5 215
14R-1, 97–99 121.17 1.83 IVA C 500 6 6 135 34 101 54 11 12 4 10 11 6 268 200 59 61 27 34 13 9 1 3 67 68 2 66 19 7 11
15R-CC, 11–14.5 129.91 1.86 IVA M 500 12 12 104 15 89 61 15 18 5 10 8 1 1 3 158 48 5 14 6 8 3 2 1 26 110 3 107 13 138 14
20R-CC, 0–3 180.55 2.60 IVB M 500 13 13 140 30 110 70 12 8 7 14 20 1 1 7 147 90 10 46 34 12 3 3 31 57 2 55 28 92 10
22R-3, 36.5–38.5 200.57 2.65 IVA M 500 90 11 79 69 14 7 4 13 21 2 4 4 138 107 21 53 19 34 10 9 1 23 31 1 30 6 195 2
22R-6, 21–22 204.87 2.66 IVA M 500 4 4 79 16 63 44 21 5 5 5 5 3 105 79 29 26 8 18 3 3 21 26 2 24 4 253 11
23R-3, 34–36 210.15 2.67 IVA M 500 3 3 129 38 91 57 17 2 3 22 4 2 7 285 275 147 53 16 37 42 6 11 25 33 10 2 8 15 6 5
24R-3, 39–41 238.99 2.74 IVA M 500 10 10 204 25 179 111 31 3 12 21 36 2 2 4 113 94 17 21 13 8 5 2 3 51 19 19 34 17 11
27R-5, 60–62 251.51 2.77 IVA C 500 17 17 151 36 115 91 30 2 3 19 31 1 1 1 1 2 192 140 40 8 6 2 11 4 4 3 81 52 11 41 33 3 13
28R-4, 71–73 258.80 2.79 IVA M 500 3 3 186 35 151 125 32 3 8 28 46 2 3 3 139 96 15 37 23 14 3 1 2 41 43 8 35 35 9 3
30R-3, 44–46 276.39 2.84 IVA M 500 9 9 214 55 159 118 38 7 2 29 40 2 101 73 16 15 10 5 1 1 41 28 28 41 4 13
31R-1, 87–89 283.87 2.85 IVA M 500 3 3 235 24 211 117 40 14 4 25 31 1 1 1 85 45 8 12 7 5 2 2 23 40 2 38 8 42 10
32R-3, 61–64 295.67 2.88 IVA M 500 7 7 245 62 183 132 61 8 1 21 37 1 2 1 80 55 12 10 3 7 4 4 29 25 2 23 22 5 9
34R-2, 126–128 314.60 2.93 IVA C 500 8 8 148 20 128 84 24 4 3 22 24 1 1 5 200 160 86 17 5 12 26 10 9 7 31 40 8 32 36 21 3
36R-3, 52–56 333.94 2.98 IVA C 500 4 4 119 31 88 100 24 14 13 16 26 1 3 3 237 163 90 19 11 8 22 10 12 32 74 5 69 26 6 8
41R-1, 144–146 380.84 3.10 IVA M 500 150 68 82 53 9 11 24 7 2 266 266 81 133 39 94 42 22 12 8 10 29 2
47R-CC, 25–29 438.01 3.25 IVC M 500 8 8 99 8 91 62 2 3 31 11 5 1 3 6 105 105 32 17 9 8 1 1 55 3 222 1
49-RCC, 5–6 456.87 3.30 IVA M 500 129 75 54 87 4 68 7 8 200 200 109 56 3 53 35 18 7 10 84

180-1109C-
3H-7, 64–66 26.54 0.55 I F 500 118 49 69 13 1 4 5 2 1 209 206 8 175 101 74 6 1 5 17 3 3 63 97
10H-3, 43–45 86.83 1.17 II F 500 115 21 94 83 3 4 33 34 2 2 1 4 282 280 71 150 74 76 23 14 4 5 36 2 2 3 17
14X-2, 83–85 123.93 1.34 II F 500 149 7 142 117 59 13 12 15 10 3 5 72 70 1 67 37 30 2 2 2 130 32
22X-CC, 23–25.5 200.31 1.70 III F 500 198 8 190 84 33 14 8 19 6 4 100 98 10 81 58 23 4 1 2 1 3 2 2 60 6 52
24X-CC, 18–20 217.88 1.78 III C 500 13 13 120 18 102 112 10 18 7 25 10 38 4 184 156 63 25 6 19 36 8 10 18 32 28 1 27 33 28
28X-2, 0–3 257.80 1.99 IV F 500 93 7 86 39 28 2 3 4 2 246 244 243 241 2 1 2 2 114 4 4
34X-5, 106–108 321.26 2.91 IV M 500 306 148 158 122 45 73 4 9 7 3 2 1 4 2 2 59 4
37X-1, 112–114 344.21 3.11 IV F 500 1 1 179 59 120 115 6 108 1 1 1 1 196 8

180-1109D-
1R-2, 48–49 354.78 3.14 V M 500 72 42 30 33 3 24 1 5 27 27 1 23 23 3 313 55
2R-2, 109–113 361.50 3.17 V F 500 69 16 53 46 16 29 1 68 68 1 65 65 2 312 5
2R-8, 29.5–33.5 367.73 3.19 V M 500 42 29 13 37 9 24 4 85 85 85 85 314 1 21
3R-2, 148–149 371.68 3.20 V F 500 107 12 95 83 17 65 1 67 67 1 64 64 2 242 1
4R-7, 0–2 385.53 3.25 V F 500 74 10 64 53 17 36 105 105 1 95 95 1 1 8 268
6R-2, 112–114 399.73 3.29 VI M 500 52 17 35 42 12 27 3 59 59 56 56 3 332 15
8R-3, 96–100 419.88 3.36 VI F 500 84 7 77 52 25 23 4 82 82 1 70 70 3 3 8 275 7
10R-1, 132–134 436.95 3.42 VI F 500 140 10 130 38 19 18 1 56 56 28 28 28 261 5
10R-4, 95–98 440.70 3.43 VI F 500 137 41 96 64 25 1 38 124 124 79 79 3 3 42 170 5
11R-3, 83–85 448.88 3.46 VI F 500 62 15 47 88 38 50 119 119 2 105 105 2 2 10 227 4
12R-4, 95–97 459.82 3.50 VI F 500 118 21 97 70 29 38 3 97 97 1 80 80 1 1 15 213 2
17R-7, 34–36.5 511.21 3.67 VI M 500 30 18 12 32 12 1 3 15 1 70 70 69 69 1 356 12
20R-2, 104–108 534.51 3.75 VI F 500 93 15 78 50 26 23 1 88 88 49 49 39 268 1
27R-1, 45–48 590.05 4.22 VII M 500 45 7 38 26 12 5 3 3 3 37 37 1 10 10 1 1 25 1 282 109
28R-1, 8–11 599.28 4.35 VII M 500 120 19 101 43 6 18 2 14 3 53 53 4 5 5 1 1 43 11 181 92
29R-3, 38–41 611.34 4.51 VII F 500 126 26 100 60 12 18 2 22 2 4 73 73 1 64 63 1 8 6 196 39
34R-5, 62–65 663.00 5.21 VII M 500 32 6 26 32 4 19 1 3 5 12 12 3 3 9 1 348 75
37R-2, 104–105 688.52 6.40 VIII F 500 183 20 163 47 7 14 3 15 1 7 10 10 4 4 6 258
38R-2, 12–18 697.10 6.98 VIII F 500 113 71 42 159 72 1 7 51 28 32 32 1 1 1 1 1 29 174
38R-4, 10–14 699.86 6.99 VIII F 500 59 14 45 29 5 13 2 4 2 3 13 13 3 3 10 380
39R-3, 28–31 708.32 7.40 VIII F 500 67 7 60 32 5 12 2 2 11 16 16 1 1 15 366 7 1
44R-1, 6–8 753.66 8.60 X F 500 1 1 35 8 27 205 35 28 1 10 131 8 8 2 2 1 1 5 248

180-1112A-
3R-1, 2–5 20.52 Pebble F 500 211 52 159 119 61 52 3 3 129 129 51 50 37 13 21 13 2 6 7 41
9R-CC, 25–27 78.15 Pebble M 500 1 1 98 31 67 52 8 42 2 0 317 317 161 73 13 60 64 1 52 11 19 30 2

180-1114A-
3R-1, 50–52 17.10 1.79 II F 500 7 7 182 5 177 88 14 1 28 30 2 2 11 80 80 6 53 45 8 2 2 19 61 7 7
5R-1, 24–26 36.04 1.85 II F 500 0 168 15 153 84 19 25 27 13 89 89 6 69 57 12 3 3 11 73 34 4
9R-2, 15–17 75.77 2.00 III F 500 4 4 224 29 195 85 36 23 21 5 49 49 12 15 13 2 4 1 2 1 18 61 50 2
9R-2, 41–44 76.03 2.01 III F 500 4 4 134 24 110 129 15 2 19 66 3 3 4 17 89 63 14 25 4 21 7 5 1 1 17 26 26 2 136 6
13R-1, 90–93 113.70 2.20 III F 500 1 1 173 33 140 57 2 49 6 230 230 36 168 19 149 17 16 1 9 36 3
14R-1, 106–108 123.46 2.25 IIIA C 500 8 8 107 18 89 42 3 5 29 2 1 2 237 237 59 50 2 48 45 3 41 1 83 11 80 15
15R-1, 46–48 132.46 2.30 IIIA C 500 94 23 71 32 2 3 27 296 296 102 22 5 17 104 25 48 31 68 16 53 9
18R-CC, 14.5–16.5 161.04 2.45 III C 500 123 78 45 80 2 8 67 1 2 274 274 107 95 20 75 59 26 25 8 13 18 5
24R-1, 33–35 218.72 2.80 III M 500 2 2 112 45 67 42 2 2 36 2 294 294 136 85 33 52 55 16 35 4 18 33 9 8
26R-1, 96–97 238.56 2.90 IV C 500 11 11 93 32 61 44 3 1 3 26 3 1 1 6 248 248 123 14 2 12 41 18 21 2 70 55 49
28R-CC, 3–7 256.93 3.00 IV C 500 8 8 86 42 44 79 1 3 75 0 302 302 143 48 6 42 89 45 31 13 22 23 2
30R-CC, 1–4 277.07 3.09 V C 500 5 5 109 28 81 51 4 5 39 1 2 228 228 110 36 4 32 48 11 33 4 34 107

180-1115B-
3H-1, 77–79 17.47 0.40 I M 500 11 5 6 11 6 1 2 2 335 335 3 329 301 28 2 1 1 1 140 3
10H-4, 52–54 88.22 1.71 II M 500 104 34 70 36 25 5 2 4 264 264 18 236 216 20 6 3 1 2 4 92 4
19H-1, 65–67 169.35 2.78 III M 500 177 83 94 105 40 65 135 135 9 109 106 3 13 13 4 67 16
24X-5,104–106 223.04 3.17 III M 500 251 189 62 86 21 1 1 63 98 98 1 87 87 2 1 1 8 62 3
26X-2, 129–132 238.19 3.22 III M 500 300 226 74 68 20 2 46 99 99 5 83 79 4 3 2 1 8 31 2
31X-1, 139–141 284.89 3.38 III M 500 102 57 45 72 35 1 36 64 64 52 49 3 2 2 10 256 6

180-1115C-
5R-1, 15–17 321.85 3.51 III M 500 64 28 36 58 33 25 25 25 18 16 2 7 346 7
10R-1, 5–7 369.55 3.66 III M 500 75 67 8 24 6 1 17 42 42 42 42 347 1 11
10R-5, 110–112 376.60 3.69 III M 500 48 38 10 25 8 17 9 9 9 9 397 21
12R-4, 144–148 394.34 3.75 IV C 500 81 80 1 25 6 19 80 80 73 73 7 280 34
13R-4, 140–143 403.55 3.78 IV M 500 33 23 10 18 4 11 3 29 29 29 20 9 391 2 27
15R-3, 79–83 421.09 3.99 V C 500 3 3 46 7 39 23 9 12 2 94 94 5 4 1 89 7 81 246
19R-CC, 8–10 456.10 4.56 V F 500 1 1 87 6 81 70 36 26 2 4 2 59 59 2 17 17 40 6 249 28
22R-3, 104–105 487.80 5.09 VI F 500 67 13 54 23 16 5 2 44 44 43 43 1 58 254 54
25R-2, 56–57 515.46 5.55 VII F 500 188 30 158 44 31 2 6 1 4 48 48 45 40 5 3 220
26R-1, 8–9 523.08 6.13 VII F 500 194 23 171 38 17 3 10 7 1 52 52 3 9 6 3 40 211 5
29R-1, 72–73 552.52 8.39 VIII M 500 7 7 108 28 80 92 12 1 33 21 16 2 7 112 112 20 61 13 48 31 181
30R-CC, 10–12 566.83 8.40 IX M 500 10 10 69 19 50 89 2 21 38 20 8 215 215 101 70 13 57 44 117
32R-1, 108–110 581.68 12.61 X C 500 30 16 14 133 5 118 10 205 205 170 25 7 18 10 5 5 64 65 3
32R-1, 138–140 581.98 12.62 X C 500 10 4 6 107 5 2 96 4 220 220 114 92 74 18 14 5 9 156 7
32R-3, 52–55 583.49 12.70 X C 500 22 5 17 85 3 2 72 8 187 187 105 66 56 10 11 5 2 4 5 204 1 1
35R-1, 85–88 610.25 13.63 XI VC 500 22 8 14 50 4 10 35 1 43 43 14 21 11 10 2 1 1 6 7 198 180
44R-2, 112–113 698.70 13.86 XII F 500 260 36 224 17 7 3 5 2 45 45 20 20 25 170 6 2

180-1116A-
1R-1, 58–60 0.58 2.00 I C 500 11 11 89 21 68 32 7 6 11 4 4 222 186 126 3 2 1 17 13 1 3 40 36 5 31 10 135 1
3R-1, 13–15 16.33 2.05 I F 500 127 13 114 61 9 17 20 1 14 42 42 11 8 6 2 3 3 20 3 267
6R-1, 9–11 42.49 2.40 II C 500 6 6 92 30 62 48 2 1 5 21 2 5 12 164 149 101 24 17 7 14 8 1 5 10 15 14 1 187 3
11R-1, 16–19 81.96 3.05 III M 500 6 6 154 17 137 40 6 21 10 3 125 124 47 17 10 7 2 2 58 1 1 4 170 1
13R-4, 51–54 103.55 3.17 III F 500 7 3 4 189 17 172 96 59 15 8 5 9 97 97 14 24 16 8 11 6 5 48 48 62 1
14R-1, 50–52 111.10 3.35 III F 500 1 1 118 6 112 60 12 24 19 3 2 63 62 13 10 4 6 6 6 33 1 1 1 257
16R-1, 103–107 131.03 3.46 III M 500 98 25 73 27 25 2 192 192 116 55 1 54 18 4 13 1 3 17 165 1
16R-2, 8–10 131.16 3.45 III C 500 126 58 68 31 1 29 1 249 249 99 96 14 82 49 18 25 6 5 69 6 19
17R-2, 53–55 141.73 3.55 III M 500 94 25 69 32 1 1 30 279 279 211 34 1 33 25 10 15 9 83 10 2
18R-CC, 25–29 152.38 3.56 III M 500 1 1 112 44 68 58 56 2 250 250 89 102 15 87 44 16 23 5 15 9 67 3

180-1118A-
4R-CC, 17–19 233.87 1.79 I F 500 103 11 92 122 57 17 10 24 2 12 65 53 6 30 27 3 2 2 15 12 12 174 30
9R-1, 35–38 282.05 1.93 I F 500 97 10 87 86 26 4 25 18 3 10 18 16 1 10 8 2 4 2 2 1 2 2 249 48
15R-5, 141–142 345.85 2.32 I F 500 38 6 32 37 7 14 11 5 80 80 32 28 21 7 19 9 10 1 321 24
20R-3, 112–124 391.34 2.58 II F 500 65 9 56 87 31 1 16 18 5 16 27 27 6 18 14 4 3 298 21
24R-5, 105–107 432.23 2.68 II F 500 110 26 84 52 15 2 19 14 2 279 279 120 33 24 9 66 30 36 60 35 24
31R-1, 50.5–53 493.40 2.81 III M 500 149 72 77 166 44 1 75 34 12 165 165 91 46 26 20 19 14 5 9 15 5
34R-3, 61–63 525.12 2.89 III F 500 110 9 101 76 21 10 17 21 7 251 251 129 39 27 12 44 19 25 39 41 20
35R-1, 140–143 532.80 2.91 III F 500 90 24 66 71 3 42 24 1 1 277 277 138 32 19 13 92 40 52 15 38 24
36R-3, 8–10 543.72 2.93 III F 500 108 24 84 78 11 2 44 19 2 267 267 154 36 26 10 57 25 32 20 35 12
37R-1, 79–82 551.49 2.95 III F 500 227 60 167 95 44 1 13 31 6 118 118 30 62 41 21 9 7 2 17 33 27
43R-5, 38–40 614.12 3.09 III F 500 317 192 125 127 80 1 46 37 37 1 27 27 9 19
44R-1, 129–130 623.45 3.11 III F 500 157 36 121 76 34 1 4 31 6 120 120 49 27 27 3 3 41 72 75
Notes: See Table T1, p. 46, for abbreviations. Grainsize: VC = very coarse, C = coarse, M = medium, F = fine.

45R-4, 105–107 632.49 3.13 III F 500 68 7 61 71 46 2 23 93 93 87 87 6 249 19 14 5 Lithic sandstone
52R-CC, 6–10 695.50 3.26 IV C 500 160 130 30 64 20 3 39 2 139 139 13 98 94 4 8 8 20 135 2 2 Feldspathic sandstone
56R-1, 44–47 734.24 3.34 IV F 500 65 13 52 54 31 23 99 99 2 90 90 7 282 Lithic sandstone
57R-4, 20–21 747.84 3.37 IV M 500 1 1 70 29 41 56 22 1 32 1 185 185 168 168 5 5 12 153 2 33 33 Lithic sandstone
59R-2, 133–135 765.32 3.41 IV F 500 54 12 42 62 37 25 29 29 26 26 3 355 Feldspathic sandstone
64R-1, 127–128 811.97 3.51 V F 500 25 2 23 37 25 12 93 93 1 91 91 1 321 24 20 4 Lithic sandstone
66R-3, 31–34 833.05 3.55 V C 500 166 160 6 20 7 13 44 44 39 39 5 176 94 94 Feldspathic sandstone
67R-4, 73–74 844.62 3.57 V M 500 103 58 45 65 17 1 47 64 64 57 57 7 190 78 76 2 Feldspathic sandstone
68R-2, 117–120 851.92 4.00 V M 500 124 30 94 45 17 27 1 66 66 43 43 1 1 22 137 44 84 78 6 Feldspathic sandstone
68R-3, 36–39 852.42 4.10 V C 500 9 9 239 168 71 36 9 27 99 99 2 84 84 13 2 111 4 4 Feldspathic sandstone
68R-3, 102–105 853.08 4.20 V M 500 1 1 138 29 109 50 13 6 3 26 1 1 176 176 1 142 142 1 1 32 87 10 38 38 Lithic sandstone
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Table T2. Raw point-count data for all sands and sandstones point counted, Leg 180.

Core, section,
interval (cm)

Depth
(mbsf)

Age
(Ma)

Litholgic
unit

Grain
size

Total
points Q Qm Qp F P

Feld
(?)

Total
acc Biot Musc

180-1108B-
3R-CC, 0–4 14.50 Pebble II C 500 5 5 118 9 109 35 11 6
5R-CC, 6–8 33.86 Pebble II M 500 15 15 125 22 103 58 8 11
14R-1, 97–99 121.17 1.83 IVA C 500 6 6 135 34 101 54 11 12
15R-CC, 11–14.5 129.91 1.86 IVA M 500 12 12 104 15 89 61 15 18
20R-CC, 0–3 180.55 2.60 IVB M 500 13 13 140 30 110 70 12 8
22R-3, 36.5–38.5 200.57 2.65 IVA M 500 90 11 79 69 14 7
22R-6, 21–22 204.87 2.66 IVA M 500 4 4 79 16 63 44 21 5
23R-3, 34–36 210.15 2.67 IVA M 500 3 3 129 38 91 57 17 2
24R-3, 39–41 238.99 2.74 IVA M 500 10 10 204 25 179 111 31 3
27R-5, 60–62 251.51 2.77 IVA C 500 17 17 151 36 115 91 30 2
28R-4, 71–73 258.80 2.79 IVA M 500 3 3 186 35 151 125 32 3
30R-3, 44–46 276.39 2.84 IVA M 500 9 9 214 55 159 118 38 7
31R-1, 87–89 283.87 2.85 IVA M 500 3 3 235 24 211 117 40 14
32R-3, 61–64 295.67 2.88 IVA M 500 7 7 245 62 183 132 61 8
34R-2, 126–128 314.60 2.93 IVA C 500 8 8 148 20 128 84 24 4
36R-3, 52–56 333.94 2.98 IVA C 500 4 4 119 31 88 100 24 14
41R-1, 144–146 380.84 3.10 IVA M 500 150 68 82 53 9
47R-CC, 25–29 438.01 3.25 IVC M 500 8 8 99 8 91 62 2 3
49-RCC, 5–6 456.87 3.30 IVA M 500 129 75 54 87 4

180-1109C-
3H-7, 64–66 26.54 0.55 I F 500 118 49 69 13 1
10H-3, 43–45 86.83 1.17 II F 500 115 21 94 83 3 4
14X-2, 83–85 123.93 1.34 II F 500 149 7 142 117 59 13
22X-CC, 23–25.5 200.31 1.70 III F 500 198 8 190 84 33 14
24X-CC, 18–20 217.88 1.78 III C 500 13 13 120 18 102 112 10 18
28X-2, 0–3 257.80 1.99 IV F 500 93 7 86 39 28
34X-5, 106–108 321.26 2.91 IV M 500 306 148 158 122 45
37X-1, 112–114 344.21 3.11 IV F 500 1 1 179 59 120 115 6

180-1109D-
1R-2, 48–49 354.78 3.14 V M 500 72 42 30 33 3
2R-2, 109–113 361.50 3.17 V F 500 69 16 53 46 16
2R-8, 29.5–33.5 367.73 3.19 V M 500 42 29 13 37 9
3R-2, 148–149 371.68 3.20 V F 500 107 12 95 83 17
4R-7, 0–2 385.53 3.25 V F 500 74 10 64 53 17
6R-2, 112–114 399.73 3.29 VI M 500 52 17 35 42 12
8R-3, 96–100 419.88 3.36 VI F 500 84 7 77 52 25
10R-1, 132–134 436.95 3.42 VI F 500 140 10 130 38 19
10R-4, 95–98 440.70 3.43 VI F 500 137 41 96 64 25
11R-3, 83–85 448.88 3.46 VI F 500 62 15 47 88 38
12R-4, 95–97 459.82 3.50 VI F 500 118 21 97 70 29
17R-7, 34–36.5 511.21 3.67 VI M 500 30 18 12 32 12
20R-2, 104–108 534.51 3.75 VI F 500 93 15 78 50 26
27R-1, 45–48 590.05 4.22 VII M 500 45 7 38 26 12
28R-1, 8–11 599.28 4.35 VII M 500 120 19 101 43 6
29R-3, 38–41 611.34 4.51 VII F 500 126 26 100 60 12
34R-5, 62–65 663.00 5.21 VII M 500 32 6 26 32 4
37R-2, 104–105 688.52 6.40 VIII F 500 183 20 163 47 7
38R-2, 12–18 697.10 6.98 VIII F 500 113 71 42 159 72
38R-4, 10–14 699.86 6.99 VIII F 500 59 14 45 29 5
39R-3, 28–31 708.32 7.40 VIII F 500 67 7 60 32 5
44R-1, 6–8 753.66 8.60 X F 500 1 1 35 8 27 205

180-1112A-
3R-1, 2–5 20.52 Pebble F 500 211 52 159 119 61
9R-CC, 25–27 78.15 Pebble M 500 1 1 98 31 67 52

180-1114A-
3R-1, 50–52 17.10 1.79 II F 500 7 7 182 5 177 88 14 1
5R-1, 24–26 36.04 1.85 II F 500 0 168 15 153 84 19
9R-2, 15–17 75.77 2.00 III F 500 4 4 224 29 195 85 36
9R-2, 41–44 76.03 2.01 III F 500 4 4 134 24 110 129 15 2
13R-1, 90–93 113.70 2.20 III F 500 1 1 173 33 140 57
14R-1, 106–108 123.46 2.25 IIIA C 500 8 8 107 18 89 42 3
15R-1, 46–48 132.46 2.30 IIIA C 500 94 23 71 32 2
18R-CC, 14.5–16.5 161.04 2.45 III C 500 123 78 45 80 2
24R-1, 33–35 218.72 2.80 III M 500 2 2 112 45 67 42 2
26R-1, 96–97 238.56 2.90 IV C 500 11 11 93 32 61 44 3 1
28R-CC, 3–7 256.93 3.00 IV C 500 8 8 86 42 44 79 1
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Table T2 (continued). 

 Chl Cpyx Hnbld Act Epid Z Sph
Pren

and Pum Oliv Opaq Lim L Lv Lvl Lvv Lvv clgl Lvv brgl

7 2 2 1 6 172 107 38 11 8 3
1 24 5 3 6 82 53 20 4 3 1
4 10 11 6 268 200 59 61 27 34
5 10 8 1 1 3 158 48 5 14 6 8
7 14 20 1 1 7 147 90 10 46 34 12
4 13 21 2 4 4 138 107 21 53 19 34
5 5 5 3 105 79 29 26 8 18
3 22 4 2 7 285 275 147 53 16 37

12 21 36 2 2 4 113 94 17 21 13 8
3 19 31 1 1 1 1 2 192 140 40 8 6 2
8 28 46 2 3 3 139 96 15 37 23 14
2 29 40 2 101 73 16 15 10 5
4 25 31 1 1 1 85 45 8 12 7 5
1 21 37 1 2 1 80 55 12 10 3 7
3 22 24 1 1 5 200 160 86 17 5 12

13 16 26 1 3 3 237 163 90 19 11 8
11 24 7 2 266 266 81 133 39 94
31 11 5 1 3 6 105 105 32 17 9 8
68 7 8 200 200 109 56 3 53

4 5 2 1 209 206 8 175 101 74
33 34 2 2 1 4 282 280 71 150 74 76
12 15 10 3 5 72 70 1 67 37 30

8 19 6 4 100 98 10 81 58 23
7 25 10 38 4 184 156 63 25 6 19
2 3 4 2 246 244 243 241 2

73 4 9 7 3 2 1
108 1 1 1

24 1 5 27 27 1 23 23
29 1 68 68 1 65 65
24 4 85 85 85 85
65 1 67 67 1 64 64
36 105 105 1 95 95
27 3 59 59 56 56
23 4 82 82 1 70 70
18 1 56 56 28 28

1 38 124 124 79 79
50 119 119 2 105 105
38 3 97 97 1 80 80

1 3 15 1 70 70 69 69
23 1 88 88 49 49

5 3 3 3 37 37 1 10 10
18 2 14 3 53 53 4 5 5
18 2 22 2 4 73 73 1 64 63 1
19 1 3 5 12 12 3 3
14 3 15 1 7 10 10 4 4

1 7 51 28 32 32 1 1 1
13 2 4 2 3 13 13 3 3
12 2 2 11 16 16 1 1
35 28 1 10 131 8 8 2 2

52 3 3 129 129 51 50 37 13
8 42 2 0 317 317 161 73 13 60

28 30 2 2 11 80 80 6 53 45 8
25 27 13 89 89 6 69 57 12
23 21 5 49 49 12 15 13 2
19 66 3 3 4 17 89 63 14 25 4 21

2 49 6 230 230 36 168 19 149
5 29 2 1 2 237 237 59 50 2 48
3 27 296 296 102 22 5 17
8 67 1 2 274 274 107 95 20 75
2 36 2 294 294 136 85 33 52
3 26 3 1 1 6 248 248 123 14 2 12
3 75 0 302 302 143 48 6 42
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Table T2 (continued). 

Lvm
Lvm

hyal clgl
Lvm

hyal brgl
Lvm
pilo Lvf Lm

Lm
schist

Lm
serp M C

Total 
detrital 
cbnte

Cbnte
skeletal

Cnbte
aggre Carb Sediment or rock name

11 4 3 4 47 65 3 62 3 166 1 1 Lithic sandstone
12 6 1 5 17 29 2 27 5 215 Feldspathic sandstone
13 9 1 3 67 68 2 66 19 7 11 8 3 Lithic sandstone

3 2 1 26 110 3 107 13 138 14 12 2 Lithic sandstone
3 3 31 57 2 55 28 92 10 10 Lithic sandstone

10 9 1 23 31 1 30 6 195 2 2 Lithic sandstone
3 3 21 26 2 24 4 253 11 8 3 Lithic sandstone

42 6 11 25 33 10 2 8 15 6 5 2 3 Lithic sandstone
5 2 3 51 19 19 34 17 11 11 Feldspathic sandstone

11 4 4 3 81 52 11 41 33 3 13 4 9 Lithic sandstone
3 1 2 41 43 8 35 35 9 3 2 1 Feldspathic sandstone
1 1 41 28 28 41 4 13 6 7 Feldspathic sandstone
2 2 23 40 2 38 8 42 10 9 1 Feldspathic sandstone
4 4 29 25 2 23 22 5 9 9 Feldspathic sandstone

26 10 9 7 31 40 8 32 36 21 3 2 1 Lithic sandstone
22 10 12 32 74 5 69 26 6 8 4 4 Lithic sandstone
42 22 12 8 10 29 2 2 Lithic sandstone

1 1 55 3 222 1 1 Lithic sandstone
35 18 7 10 84 Lithic sandstone

6 1 5 17 3 3 63 97 52 45 Lithic sand
23 14 4 5 36 2 2 3 17 8 9 Lithic sand

2 2 2 130 32 21 11 Feldspathic sand
4 1 2 1 3 2 2 60 6 52 26 26 Feldspathic sand

36 8 10 18 32 28 1 27 33 28 13 15 10 Lithic sand
1 2 2 114 4 4 2 2 Lithic sand
4 2 2 59 4 Feldspathic sand
1 196 8 8 Feldspathic sand

3 313 55 41 14 Feldspathic sandstone
2 312 5 3 2 Feldspathic sandstone

314 1 21 21 Lithic sandstone
2 242 1 1 Feldspathic sandstone

1 1 8 268 Lithic sandstone
3 332 15 9 6 Lithic sandstone

3 3 8 275 7 4 3 Feldspathic sandstone
28 261 5 5 Feldspathic sandstone

3 3 42 170 5 5 Feldspathic sandstone
2 2 10 227 4 3 1 Lithic sandstone
1 1 15 213 2 1 1 Feldspathic sandstone

1 356 12 12 Lithic sandstone
39 268 1 1 Feldspathic sandstone

1 1 25 1 282 109 106 3 Bioclastic sandstone
1 1 43 11 181 92 86 6 Feldspathic sandstone

8 6 196 39 38 1 Feldspathic sandstone
9 1 348 75 72 3 Bioclastic sandstone
6 258 2 Feldspathic sandstone

1 1 29 174 22 Feldspathic sandstone
10 380 19 Feldspathic sandstone
15 366 7 1 1 11 Feldspathic sandstone

1 1 5 248 3 Lithic sandstone

21 13 2 6 7 41 Feldspathic sandstone
64 1 52 11 19 30 2 1 1 Lithic sandstone

2 2 19 61 7 7 4 3 68 Feldspathic sandstone
3 3 11 73 34 4 4 48 Feldspathic sandstone
4 1 2 1 18 61 50 2 2 25 Feldspathic sandstone
7 5 1 1 17 26 26 2 136 6 6 Feldspathic sandstone

17 16 1 9 36 3 Lithic sandstone
45 3 41 1 83 11 80 15 11 4 Lithic sandstone

104 25 48 31 68 16 53 9 9 Lithic sandstone
59 26 25 8 13 18 5 2 3 Lithic sandstone
55 16 35 4 18 33 9 8 7 1 Lithic sandstone
41 18 21 2 70 55 49 Lithic sandstone
89 45 31 13 22 23 2 Lithic sandstone
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Table T2 (continued). 

Notes: See Table T1, p. 46, for abbreviations. Grainsize: VC = very coarse, C = coarse, M = medium, F = fine.

30R-CC, 1–4 277.07 3.09 V C 500 5 5 109 28 81 51 4

180-1115B-
3H-1, 77–79 17.47 0.40 I M 500 11 5 6 11 6
10H-4, 52–54 88.22 1.71 II M 500 104 34 70 36 25
19H-1, 65–67 169.35 2.78 III M 500 177 83 94 105 40
24X-5,104–106 223.04 3.17 III M 500 251 189 62 86 21 1
26X-2, 129–132 238.19 3.22 III M 500 300 226 74 68 20
31X-1, 139–141 284.89 3.38 III M 500 102 57 45 72 35 1

180-1115C-
5R-1, 15–17 321.85 3.51 III M 500 64 28 36 58 33
10R-1, 5–7 369.55 3.66 III M 500 75 67 8 24 6 1
10R-5, 110–112 376.60 3.69 III M 500 48 38 10 25 8
12R-4, 144–148 394.34 3.75 IV C 500 81 80 1 25 6
13R-4, 140–143 403.55 3.78 IV M 500 33 23 10 18 4
15R-3, 79–83 421.09 3.99 V C 500 3 3 46 7 39 23 9
19R-CC, 8–10 456.10 4.56 V F 500 1 1 87 6 81 70 36
22R-3, 104–105 487.80 5.09 VI F 500 67 13 54 23 16
25R-2, 56–57 515.46 5.55 VII F 500 188 30 158 44 31
26R-1, 8–9 523.08 6.13 VII F 500 194 23 171 38 17
29R-1, 72–73 552.52 8.39 VIII M 500 7 7 108 28 80 92 12 1
30R-CC, 10–12 566.83 8.40 IX M 500 10 10 69 19 50 89 2
32R-1, 108–110 581.68 12.61 X C 500 30 16 14 133
32R-1, 138–140 581.98 12.62 X C 500 10 4 6 107 5
32R-3, 52–55 583.49 12.70 X C 500 22 5 17 85 3
35R-1, 85–88 610.25 13.63 XI VC 500 22 8 14 50 4
44R-2, 112–113 698.70 13.86 XII F 500 260 36 224 17 7

180-1116A-
1R-1, 58–60 0.58 2.00 I C 500 11 11 89 21 68 32 7 6
3R-1, 13–15 16.33 2.05 I F 500 127 13 114 61 9
6R-1, 9–11 42.49 2.40 II C 500 6 6 92 30 62 48 2 1
11R-1, 16–19 81.96 3.05 III M 500 6 6 154 17 137 40 6
13R-4, 51–54 103.55 3.17 III F 500 7 3 4 189 17 172 96 59
14R-1, 50–52 111.10 3.35 III F 500 1 1 118 6 112 60 12
16R-1, 103–107 131.03 3.46 III M 500 98 25 73 27
16R-2, 8–10 131.16 3.45 III C 500 126 58 68 31
17R-2, 53–55 141.73 3.55 III M 500 94 25 69 32 1
18R-CC, 25–29 152.38 3.56 III M 500 1 1 112 44 68 58

180-1118A-
4R-CC, 17–19 233.87 1.79 I F 500 103 11 92 122 57 17
9R-1, 35–38 282.05 1.93 I F 500 97 10 87 86 26 4
15R-5, 141–142 345.85 2.32 I F 500 38 6 32 37 7
20R-3, 112–124 391.34 2.58 II F 500 65 9 56 87 31 1
24R-5, 105–107 432.23 2.68 II F 500 110 26 84 52 15
31R-1, 50.5–53 493.40 2.81 III M 500 149 72 77 166 44
34R-3, 61–63 525.12 2.89 III F 500 110 9 101 76 21
35R-1, 140–143 532.80 2.91 III F 500 90 24 66 71 3
36R-3, 8–10 543.72 2.93 III F 500 108 24 84 78 11
37R-1, 79–82 551.49 2.95 III F 500 227 60 167 95 44
43R-5, 38–40 614.12 3.09 III F 500 317 192 125 127 80
44R-1, 129–130 623.45 3.11 III F 500 157 36 121 76 34
45R-4, 105–107 632.49 3.13 III F 500 68 7 61 71 46
52R-CC, 6–10 695.50 3.26 IV C 500 160 130 30 64 20
56R-1, 44–47 734.24 3.34 IV F 500 65 13 52 54 31
57R-4, 20–21 747.84 3.37 IV M 500 1 1 70 29 41 56 22
59R-2, 133–135 765.32 3.41 IV F 500 54 12 42 62 37
64R-1, 127–128 811.97 3.51 V F 500 25 2 23 37 25
66R-3, 31–34 833.05 3.55 V C 500 166 160 6 20 7
67R-4, 73–74 844.62 3.57 V M 500 103 58 45 65 17
68R-2, 117–120 851.92 4.00 V M 500 124 30 94 45 17
68R-3, 36–39 852.42 4.10 V C 500 9 9 239 168 71 36 9
68R-3, 102–105 853.08 4.20 V M 500 1 1 138 29 109 50 13
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Table T2 (continued). 

5 39 1 2 228 228 110 36 4 32

1 2 2 335 335 3 329 301 28
5 2 4 264 264 18 236 216 20

65 135 135 9 109 106 3
1 63 98 98 1 87 87
2 46 99 99 5 83 79 4

36 64 64 52 49 3

25 25 25 18 16 2
17 42 42 42 42
17 9 9 9 9
19 80 80 73 73
11 3 29 29 29 20 9

12 2 94 94 5 4 1
26 2 4 2 59 59 2 17 17

5 2 44 44 43 43
2 6 1 4 48 48 45 40 5
3 10 7 1 52 52 3 9 6 3

33 21 16 2 7 112 112 20 61 13 48
21 38 20 8 215 215 101 70 13 57

5 118 10 205 205 170 25 7 18
2 96 4 220 220 114 92 74 18
2 72 8 187 187 105 66 56 10

10 35 1 43 43 14 21 11 10
3 5 2 45 45 20 20

11 4 4 222 186 126 3 2 1
17 20 1 14 42 42 11 8 6 2

5 21 2 5 12 164 149 101 24 17 7
21 10 3 125 124 47 17 10 7
15 8 5 9 97 97 14 24 16 8
24 19 3 2 63 62 13 10 4 6

25 2 192 192 116 55 1 54
1 29 1 249 249 99 96 14 82
1 30 279 279 211 34 1 33

56 2 250 250 89 102 15 87

10 24 2 12 65 53 6 30 27 3
25 18 3 10 18 16 1 10 8 2

14 11 5 80 80 32 28 21 7
16 18 5 16 27 27 6 18 14 4

2 19 14 2 279 279 120 33 24 9
1 75 34 12 165 165 91 46 26 20

10 17 21 7 251 251 129 39 27 12
42 24 1 1 277 277 138 32 19 13

2 44 19 2 267 267 154 36 26 10
1 13 31 6 118 118 30 62 41 21

1 46 37 37 1 27 27
1 4 31 6 120 120 49 27 27

2 23 93 93 87 87
3 39 2 139 139 13 98 94 4

23 99 99 2 90 90
1 32 1 185 185 168 168

25 29 29 26 26
12 93 93 1 91 91
13 44 44 39 39

1 47 64 64 57 57
27 1 66 66 43 43
27 99 99 2 84 84

6 3 26 1 1 176 176 1 142 142
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Table T2 (continued). 

48 11 33 4 34 107 Lithic sandstone

2 1 1 1 140 3 3 Lithic sand
6 3 1 2 4 92 4 2 2 Lithic sand

13 13 4 67 16 16 Feldspathic sand
2 1 1 8 62 3 3 Feldspathic sand
3 2 1 8 31 2 1 1 Feldspathic sand
2 2 10 256 6 6 Feldspathic sand

7 346 7 6 1 Feldspathic sand
347 1 11 11 Feldspathic sand
397 21 21 Feldspathic sand

7 280 34 34 Feldspathic sandstone
391 2 27 27 Feldspathic sandstone

89 7 81 246 246 Bioclastic sandstone
40 6 249 28 28 Feldspathic sandstone

1 58 254 54 44 10 Feldspathic sandstone
3 220 Feldspathic sandstone

40 211 5 3 2 Feldspathic sandstone
31 181 Lithic sandstone
44 117 Lithic sandstone

10 5 5 64 65 3 3 Lithic sandstone
14 5 9 156 7 Lithic sandstone
11 5 2 4 5 204 1 1 1 Lithic sandstone

2 1 1 6 7 198 180 160 20 Bioclastic sandstone
25 170 6 2 2 Feldspathic sandstone

17 13 1 3 40 36 5 31 10 135 1 1 Lithic sandstone
3 3 20 3 267 Feldspathic sandstone

14 8 1 5 10 15 14 1 187 3 2 1 Lithic sandstone
2 2 58 1 1 4 170 1 1 Feldspathic sandstone

11 6 5 48 48 62 1 1 Feldspathic sandstone
6 6 33 1 1 1 257 Feldspathic sandstone

18 4 13 1 3 17 165 1 1 Lithic sandstone
49 18 25 6 5 69 6 19 18 1 Lithic sandstone
25 10 15 9 83 10 2 2 Lithic sandstone
44 16 23 5 15 9 67 3 3 Lithic sandstone

2 2 15 12 12 174 30 20 10 6 Feldspathic sandstone
4 2 2 1 2 2 249 48 36 12 2 Feldspathic sandstone

19 9 10 1 321 24 18 6 Lithic sandstone
3 298 21 12 9 2 Feldspathic sandstone

66 30 36 60 35 24 9 15 Lithic sandstone
19 14 5 9 15 5 4 1 Lithic sandstone
44 19 25 39 41 20 20 2 Lithic sandstone
92 40 52 15 38 24 21 3 Lithic sandstone
57 25 32 20 35 12 4 8 Lithic sandstone

9 7 2 17 33 27 20 7 Feldspathic sandstone
9 19 Feldspathic sandstone

3 3 41 72 75 52 23 Feldspathic sandstone
6 249 19 14 5 Lithic sandstone

8 8 20 135 2 2 Feldspathic sandstone
7 282 Lithic sandstone

5 5 12 153 2 33 33 Lithic sandstone
3 355 Feldspathic sandstone
1 321 24 20 4 Lithic sandstone
5 176 94 94 Feldspathic sandstone
7 190 78 76 2 Feldspathic sandstone

1 1 22 137 44 84 78 6 Feldspathic sandstone
13 2 111 4 4 Feldspathic sandstone

1 1 32 87 10 38 38 Lithic sandstone
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